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by .the German Democratic RAopublic of 200 million Marks for industrial projects in India and, if so, the nature thereof?

TIle Minister of International Tradc (8hri Manubhai Shah): No, Sir. The offer of credit by the Government of German Democratic Republic is being examined by the Government of India from technical and other aspects.
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Cotton Mill in llimaebal Pradesh

480. Shri Daljit Singh: Will the Minister of Industry be pleased to Iefer to !!he reply given to Unstarred Question No. 811 on the 23rd August,

1963 and state the pnogMss ro fal" made to set up a cotton mili at Paonta. in Himachal Pradesh?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Kanungo): The Cotton Spinning Mill at Paonta in Himachal Pradesh was required to be set up by 28-4"64. The State Government have reported that the party has taken no steps so far to. set up Hie mill.

Bates for Inm Ore

r Shri Sivamm1illi Swamy::
Shri Daljit Singh:

661. i Shri Yamuna Prasad
I MandaI:
L Shri Sadhu R.aDY.

Will the Minister of lnternationar Trade be pleased to state:

(a) whether it isa fact that prefer-
rential rates for iron ore have been given to Dalmia & Sons at Bellary-District;

(b) whether other mine-o\vners have been' offered less rates for the same quantity of ores in the same area; and!

(C) the reasons for offering higher rates to one company and less to others. for the same kind of ore?

The Minister of Intemational Trade (8hri Manubhai Shah): (a) to (c).
Yes, Sir.

Prior to the entry of the State Trading Corporation of India Ltd. into iroll1 ore trade, Mis Dalmia Cement (Bharatl'
Ltd. had been negotiating with certain Steel Mills in Japan for collaboration in a project for export of super high grade iron ore from their mines in Bellary-Hospet Sector to Japan in retu!1l for financial assistance 'md' development of rail and port facilities at Cuddalore Port. Subsequen!]y, the Railways and port authorities were, however, able to carry out the improvement without any assistance from the Japanese Steel Mills. The export of iron ore also came to be canaiised through the State Trading Corporation (now Minerals and Metals Trading Corporation).. The negotiations between the Japanese Steel Mills and'


]307 Written Answers JYAISTHA 15, 1886 (SAKA) Written Answers 1308

Mis Dalmia Cement (Bharat) Ltd., therefore, came to an end.

2. The basic agreement entered into by the S.T.C. with the Japanese for the supply of iron ore did not inclu4e super high grade iron ore. The Japanese were, however, prepared to buy super high grade iron ore from the Bellary-Hospet area at a price higher than the price payable under the basic agreement provided the supplies were made from the mines of Mis Dalmia Cement (Bharat) Ltd. In view of the advantageous sale price and the higher foreign exchange earnings, this condition was accepted by the Corporation.
For the earlier supplies in 1957-58,
1958-59 and 1959-60, the entire contracted quantity was procured from Mis Dalmia Cement (Bharat) Ltd.
The Corporation, however, continu@d
to make efforts each year during the course of negotiations to persuable the Japanese Steel Mills to take a portion of their supplies from mines other than Mis. Dalmia Cement (Bharat)
Ltd. After a lot of hard bargaining the Japanese agreed to take 20% of the supplies from mines o1iher than Dalmias fOr the contract signed in 1960-61. In subsequent year, 1lhis quantity was increased to 30%. This ratio stands even at present.

3. The main reasons why the Japanese ~d other foreign buyers pay somewhat high£"!" price for thls ore are the quality, the physical characteristics, lumpy character and better blending of these ores in the manufacture of steet and other products.

reservation of markets for the' survival of that industry; and

(c) whether any more foreign markets have been found to export handloom cloth during 1963-64 and 1964-65?

The MlDi!iter of Industry (Shrl
Kanungo): (a) 32,00,000.

(b), Yes, Sir; there have been representations for reservation of dhoties and serees exclusively for production by handlooms.

(c) Yes, Sir. Canada, Australia and Kuwait in addition to the United States of America.

Corrugated 'Iron Sheets for Panjr.b

463. Shri Hem Raj: Will the Minister of Steel, MJnes and Heavy EDCiDeer.lDc be pleased to state:

(a) the quantity of corrugated iron sheets allocated to 1ihe Punjab during 1963-64 and proposed to be allocated during 1964-65;

(b) the quantity of corrugated iron sheets that was released during 1963-
64; and

(c) the quantity that was demanded by the State during these years and the quantity that was sanctioned?

The MiDWer of Steel, Mines and Heavy EngiDeeriD&' (Shri C. Subramaniam): (a) to (c). No allocation of G.C. Sheets has been made to any State since April, 1962 because of large outstandings on the producers.
Supplies' are made only against outstandings. The demand of G,C. Sheets from the Punjab and the despstches made to the State against outstandings are as under:-

Despat-

r Shrt Sivamurthi Swamy: Period to. ~ Shrl DaUlt SlDch:

ches
Demand against

L Shri Sadhu Ram:
Will the Minister of Industry be

pleased to state:

(a). the number of handlooms that are workin" in the country at pre-
llent;

'(b) whether any representation has been received by Government for the

1st half of 1964-65
(April-September
1964) ,

(In
tonne.)

33,567

16,530

out-
standings

(Is
tonnes)

5,106

(period
not o.~
as yet.).

